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MISSOURI STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION AGENDA ITEM: December 2014
CONSIDERATION TO DISCIPLINE THE
LICENSE TO TEACH OF TENA CADY, CASE # HR 14-034

STATUTORY AUTHORITY:
|:| Consent |X| Action |:| Report
Section 168.071, RSMo [tem [tem [tem

DEPARTMENT GOAL NO. 3:

Missouri will prepare, develop, and support effective educators.

SUMMARY:

Tena Cady, Respondent, holds a career professional class certificate in the area of learning
disabled, grades K to 9, which expires June 8, 2104.

In January 2013, in the Circuit Court of Lawrence County, a jury found Respondent guilty of two
felony counts of attempt to manufacture a controlled substance. Respondent was sentenced to 12
years in the Department of Corrections.

Respondent received notice of a hearing on this matter, but was not present either personally or
through counsel.

PRESENTER(S):

Mark Allan Van Zandt, General Counsel, will participate in the presentation and discussion of this
agenda item.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the State Board of Education revoke Respondent’s teaching certificate
pursuant to its authority under Mo. Rev. Stat. § 168.071 (Supp. 2013).




BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

STATE OF MISSOURI

IN THE MATTER OF: )
)
Department of Elementary and )
Secondary Education, )
Petitioner, )

V. ) Case No. HR 14-034
)
Tena Cady, )
Respondent. )

Introduction

This matter was held on September 9, 2014, before Cynthia Quetsch, Hearing
Officer, designated by the Commissioner of Education. Those present were:

Faraz Nayyar, Counsel for the Department of Elementary and Secondary
Education;

Margery Tanner, Director for Educator Certification, Department of
Elementary and Secondary Education; and

Dana Keilholz, Legal Assistant, Department of Elementary and Secondary
Education

Findings of Fact

1. Tena Cady, Respondent, holds a career professional class certificate in the area
of learning disabled, grades K to 9, issued on June 8, 2005, which expires June 8,
2104. (Petitioner’s Exhibit 3) (Transcript page 13, line 19 to page 14, line 5).

2. Onorabout]January 11, 2013, a jury found Respondent guilty of two felony
counts of attempt to manufacture a controlled substance in violation of Mo. Rev.
Stat. § 195.211 in the circuit court of Lawrence County, Missouri. Respondent
was sentenced to 12 years in the Department of Corrections. (Petitioner’s
Exhibits 4, 5, and 7).

3. On September 9, 2014, a hearing was held before Cynthia Quetsch, Hearing
Officer. Respondent was not present and was not represented by counsel.
Petitioner was represented by Assistant Attorney General Faraz Nayyar.
(Transcript page 5, line 25 to page 6, line 3).

4. Respondent received notice of the hearing by letter dated July 2, 2014, sent to
the last known address of Respondent, both by certified mail and first-class mail.
The certified mail was signed for by Janice Hunt. Respondent’s address was the
Chillicothe Correction Center. (Petitioner’s Exhibits 1 and 2) (Transcript page 8,
line 5 to page 11, line 8).



Conclusions of Law

. Respondent, was convicted of two felony counts of attempt to manufacture a
controlled substance in circuit court in violation of Mo. Rev. Stat. §195.211.

. The charges concerning Respondent’s current teaching certificate were set for
hearing and notice was served on the Respondent in compliance with the
requirements of Mo. Rev. Stat. § 536.067 (Supp. 2013).

. Mo. Rev. Stat. § 168.071.1 (1) (Supp. 2013) provides the following authority to
the State Board of Education:

The state board of education may refuse to issue or renew a
certificate, or may, upon hearing, discipline the holder of a
certificate of license to teach for the following causes: (1) A
certificate holder or applicant for a certificate has pleaded to or
been found guilty of a felony or crime involving moral turpitude
under the laws of this state, any other state, of the United States,
or any other country, whether or not sentence is imposed;

. The Missouri Supreme Court has defined “moral turpitude” as:

An act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social
duties which man owes to his fellowman or to society in general,
contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty
between man and man; everything ‘done contrary to justice,
honesty, modesty and good morals’. Inre Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473,
479 (Mo. banc 1985).

Respondent was convicted of two felonies by a jury.

Attempt to manufacture a controlled substance is a crime of moral
turpitude. Brehe v. Mo. Dept. of Elem. & Sec. Ed, 213 S.W.3d 720,725
(Mo. App. W.D. 2007).

Based upon Mo. Rev. Stat. §168.071.1(1) (Supp. 2013) the State Board of
Education is authorized to suspend or revoke any certificate held by
Respondent.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the State Board of Education revoke the certificate of license
to teach of Tena Cady pursuant to its authority under Mo. Rev. Stat. § 168.071 (Supp.
2013).



Submitted this 6th day of November 2014,
by the designated Hearing Officer for the
Commissioner of Education.

ﬁ A

Cynthla Quetsch
Hearing Officer
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APPEARANTCES
Counsel for the Petitioner:
Mr. Faraz Nayyar
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
573.751.7728
573.751.5660 Fax

faraz.nayyar@ago.mo.gov

The Court Reporter:

Suzanne Zes

Midwest Litigation Services
711 North Eleventh Street
St. Louis, MO 63101
314.644.2191

314.644.1334 Fax
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1 PROCEEDTINGS
2 HEARING OFFICER QUETSCH: This hearing
3 is in the matter of the Department of Elementary and
4 Secondary Education versus Tena Cady and has been

5 designated Hearing 14-034.
6 This hearing is being held pursuant to

7 168.071 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri, which

8 authorizes the State Board of a Education to suspend
9 or revoke a certificate of license to teach if the
10 certificate holder has pleaded to or been found

11 guilty of a felony or crime involving moral

12 turpitude under the laws of this state or any other

13 state of the United States or any other country

14 whether or not sentence is imposed.

15 Administrative rules adopted by the State
16 Board of Education pursuant to this statute

17 authorizes the Commissioner of Education to

18 designate a hearing officer in these matters. My
19 name is Cynthia Quetsch and I have been designated
20 to hear this case.

21 Unless otherwise provided under Section

22 168.071, this hearing is being held pursuant to the
23 procedural rules of Chapter 537, the Administrative
24 Procedure Act.

25 The certificate holder, Tena Cady, 1is not

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES
www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334



10 10
TENA CADY 9/9/2014
Page 6
1 present at this hearing and is not represented by
2 counsel. Assistant attorney general Faraz Nayyar is
3 present on behalf of the State.
4 Mr. Nayyar, am I pronouncing that right?
5 MR. NAYYAR: It's Faraz.
6 HEARING OFFICER QUETSCH: Faraz?
7 MR. NAYYAR: Yes.
8 HEARING OFFICER QUETSCH: Okay. What is
9 your last name?
10 MR. NAYYAR: Nayyar.
11 HEARING OFFICER QUETSCH: Nayyar, okay.
12 Would you like to give an opening
13 statement?
14 MR. NAYYAR: Yes, I have a short opening
15 statement. Ms. Cady currently holds a Career CPC
16 Certificate of License to teach children with
17 learning disabilities grades K through nine.
18 On January 11lth, 2013, a jury found Ms. Cady
19 guilty of two Class B felony counts. One was
20 attempting to manufacture methamphetamines and the
21 second was attempting to manufacture over 5 grams of
22 marijuana.
23 This was in violation of Section 195.211 RSMO
24 2013. Ms. Cady was sentenced to five years and
25 twelve years of imprisonment to be served

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES
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concurrently at the Department of Corrections. She
is currently serving her sentence.

And cause exists to discipline Ms. Cady's
certificate pursuant to Section 168.071.1 Subsection
1 RSMO 2013 and 5 CSR 20-400.230 Subsection 1A,
and 5 CSR 20-400.230, Subsection 8.

We ask that the board discipline respondent's
license as it deems appropriate.

HEARING OFFICER QUETSCH: You can call
your first witness.

MR. NAYYAR: We call Dana Keilholz.

(Whereupon, the witness was sworn in by
the court reporter.)

EXAMINATION
QUESTIONS BY MR. NAYYAR:
Q. Can you please state your full name and

spell your last name for the record?

A. Dana Keilholz. K-E-I-L-H-O-L-Z.

Q. Are you currently employed?

A. Yes, I am.

Q. Where are you employed?

A. I work for the Department of Elementary

and Secondary Education as legal assistant.
Q. And how long have you worked for the

Department of Elementary and Secondary Education?

Page 7
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A. Over 20 years.
Q. What are your primary Jjob duties?
A. As legal assistant I set up and identify

the appropriate parties for discipline hearings.

Q. And did you send a notice to Ms. Tena
Cady?

A. Yes, I did.

Q. And I have already handed you Exhibit
1 -—— I'm going to hand you Exhibit 1.

So do you recognize Exhibit 17

A. I do.
Q. And what is it?
A. It is the notice of the hearing that was

set for ten o'clock today and includes a copy of the
complaint and also the statutory regulations that it
was held for.

Q. And is this a true and accurate copy of
the notice of disciplinary hearing sent to Ms. Cady-?

A. Yes.

Q. And does the department maintain these
documents as records?

A. Yes.

Q. And was this document made in the
ordinary course of business by a person with

relevant knowledge and information as to the

Page 8
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1 hearings?

2 A. Yes.

3 Q. And was this document made at or near

4 the time the notice was sent?

5 A. Yes.

6 MR. NAYYAR: I offer Exhibit 1 into

7 evidence.

8 HEARING OFFICER QUETSCH: It is

9 received.

10 Q. (MR. NAYYAR) And how was this notice
11 sent to Ms. Cady?
12 A. I sent it first class mail and also
13 certified mail return receipt requested.
14 Q. And do you have Exhibit 2 in front of
15 you?
16 A. Yes.
17 Q. And what is Exhibit 2?
18 A. Exhibit 2 is a copy of the file that I
19 keep that shows that the certified mail was signed
20 accepted by Janice Hunt on July 7th, 2014.
21 Q. And is this a true and accurate copy of
22 the certified mail receipt received by you regarding
23 the notice?
24 A. Yes.
25 Q. And does the department maintain these

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
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1 documents as records?

2 A. Yes.

3 Q. And was this document made in the

4 ordinary course of business by a person with

5 relevant knowledge and information as to the

6 hearings?

7 A. Yes.

8 Q. And was this document made at or near

9 the time the notice was sent out?

10 A. Yes.

11 MR. NAYYAR: I offer Exhibit 2 into

12 evidence.

13 HEARING OFFICER QUETSCH: It is

14 received.

15 Q. (MR. NAYYAR) What was the address on
16 the certified receipt?

17 A. It went to Tena Cady with her number to
18 the Chillicothe Correctional Center at 3151 Litton
19 Road, Chillicothe, Missouri 64601.
20 Q. And what happened with the certified
21 mail?
22 A. It was received and the green card was
23 returned to us.
24 Q. Was it signed?
25 A. Yes.

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES
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1 Q. When was it signed?

2 A. July 7th, 2014.

3 Q. And was the notice also sent first class

4 mail?

5 A. Yes, 1t was.

6 Q. And did that first class mail come back

7 as undeliverable?

8 A. No.

9 MR. NAYYAR: I have no other questions.
10 HEARING OFFICER QUETSCH: Call your next
11 witness.

12 MR. NAYYAR: I call Margery Tanner.

13 (Whereupon, the witness was sworn in by
14 the court reporter.)

15 EXAMINATION

16 QUESTIONS BY MR. NAYYAR:

17 Q. Ms. Tanner, do you have Exhibit 3 in

18 front of you?

19 A. Yes, I do.

20 Q. Before we get into Exhibit 3, can you
21 please state your full name and spell your last name
22 for the record?

23 A. Margery Tanner. M-A-R-G-E-R-Y,

24 T-A-N-N-E-R.

25 Q. And are you currently employed?

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
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1 A. Yes, I am.
2 Q. Where are you employed?
3 A. The Department of Elementary and
4 Secondary Education.
5 Q. What is your title?
6 A. I'm the director for educator
7 certification.
8 Q. And how long have you worked with the
9 Department of Elementary and Secondary Education?
10 A. Twenty years.
11 Q. And what are your primary job duties?
12 A. I license educators for the State of
13 Missouri.
14 Q. And do these duties include maintaining
15 teacher certification records?
16 A. Yes.
17 Q. Do you have Exhibit 3 in front of you?
18 A. Yes, I do.
19 Q. Do you recognize it?
20 A. Yes.
21 Q. What is it?
22 A. This is a certification record for Tena
23 Cady.
24 Q. Is this a true and accurate copy of
25 Ms. Cady's certificate status and staff assignment

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES
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report with the exception of the social security
number which has been redacted?

A. Yes.

Q. Does the department maintain these
documents as records?

A. Yes.

Q. Was this document made in the ordinary
course of business by a person with relevant
knowledge and information as to the certification
and staff assignments of Ms. Cady?

A. Yes.

Q. Was this document made at or near the
time of the events that it records?

A. Yes.

MR. NAYYAR: I offer Exhibit 3 into

evidence.
HEARING OFFICER QUETSCH: It is
received.
Q. (MR. NAYYAR) And does Ms. Cady hold a

teaching certificate?
A. Yes, she does.
Q. What type of certificate does she hold?
A. She holds a Career CPC Certificate for
the area of learning disabled, grades K through

nine.

Page 13
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1 Q. And what is the status of that

2 certificate?

3 A. It's current and active.

4 Q. When does it expire-?

5 A. It expires June 8th, 2104.

6 Q. When was the last time that Ms. Cady

7 taught?

8 A. The last time she was reported as

9 working was in the '05-'06 school year.

10 MR. NAYYAR: I have no further

11 questions.

12 HEARING OFFICER QUETSCH: You're

13 excused.

14 MR. NAYYAR: At this time I would like
15 to offer Exhibits 4, 5, 6 and 7, which are redacted
16 certified records regarding the January 11lth, 2013,
17 jury verdict finding Ms. Cady guilty of two Class B
18 felony counts of attempting to manufacture

19 methamphetamines and attempting to manufacture over
20 5 grams of to marijuana in violation of Section
21 195.211 RSM0O2013.
22 The records include a docket sheet, complaint
23 and sentence and judgment record along with other
24 certified documents.
25 HEARING OFFICER QUETSCH: Did you say

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376

Fax: 314.644.1334
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1 they were redacted?

2 MR. NAYYAR: Just the social security

3 number.

4 HEARING OFFICER QUETSCH: They're all

5 received. Did you have anything else you want to

6 offer?

7 MR. NAYYAR: No.

8 HEARING OFFICER QUETSCH: Did you want

9 to make a closing statement?

10 MR. NAYYAR: I have a short closing

11 statement.

12 HEARING OFFICER QUETSCH: Okay.

13 MR. NAYYAR: Cause exists to discipline
14 Ms. Cady's certificate pursuant to Section 168.071.1
15 Subsection 1 RSMO 2013 and 5 CSR 20-400.230 1A and 5
16 CSR 20-400.230 Subsection 8.

17 Here Ms. Cady was clearly found guilty of two
18 serious felonies and we would also argue that

19 attempting to manufacture methamphetamines and over
20 5 grams of marijuana are crimes of moral turpitude.
21 For these reasons we ask that the board
22 discipline Ms. Cady's license as it deems
23 appropriate.
24 HEARING OFFICER QUETSCH: Anything
25 further?

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES
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MR. NAYYAR: No.
HEARING OFFICER QUETSCH: That would

conclude the hearing. Thank you very much.

(Hearing concluded at 10:26 a.m.)

Page 16
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1 CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER
2 I, Suzanne Zes, within and for the State
3 of Missouri, do hereby certify that the witness
4 whose testimony appears in the foregoing deposition
5 was duly sworn by me; the testimony of said witness
6 was taken by me to the best of my ability and
7 thereafter reduced to typewriting under my
8 direction; that I am neither counsel for, related
9 to, nor employed by any of the parties to the action
10 in which this deposition was taken, and further that
11 I am not a relative or employee of any attorney or
12 counsel employed by the parties thereto, nor
13 financially or otherwise interested in the outcome
14 of the action.
15
16
17 Court Reporter
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
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{,\Missouri

DEPARTMENT OF ELEMENTARY & SECONDARY

E D U CAT I O N ™ Mark Allan Van Zandt « General Counsel

205 Jefferson Street, P.O. Box 480 « Jefferson City, MO 6€5102-0480 « dese.mo.gov

July 2, 2014

Ms. Tena D. Cady

#1250249

Chillicothe Correctional Center

3151 Litton Road

Chillicothe, MO 64601
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
CERTIFIED MAIL # 7006 0100 0005 2165 0892
And VIA FIRST-CLASS MAIL

RE: Department of Elementary and Secondary Education v. Tena D. Cady
Case No. HR 14-034

Dear Ms. Cady:

Pursuant to §168.071, RSMo Supp. 2013, the Missouri State Board of Education is initiating
disciplinary proceedings against your certificate of license to teach. A copy of the
complaint is enclosed.

In accordance with the procedures found in §168.071, RSMo Supp. 2013, and 5 CSR 20-
400.230, you are notified that a hearing will be held September 9, 2014, by a hearing officer
designated by the Commissioner of Education. Enclosed is a copy of the cited statute and
regulation for your reference.

The hearing will commence at 10:00 a.m. Please report to the State Board of Education
Room on the first floor of the Jefferson State Office Building, located at 205 Jefferson Street,
Jefferson City, Missouri. You are strongly encouraged to be present at the hearing, either
personally and/or through legal counsel, together with witnesses of your choice to give
information relative to these allegations and to show cause as to why disciplinary action
should not be taken against your certificate of license to teach.

If you wish to offer documents into evidence at the hearing, please bring three copies of

each document. The information gathered at the hearing and the findings of the hearing
officer will be provided to the State Board of Education for a decision in this case.

Phone 573-751-3527 « Fax 573-522-4881 « counsel@dese.mo.gov

o
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Ms. Tena D. Cady
Page 2
July 2,2014

If you will be represented by legal counsel please have them enter their appearance
in this matter with this office as soon as possible. Should you have any questions in this
matter, please feel free to contact my office at (573) 751-3527.

Sincerely,

Y Al /4%

Mark Allan Van Zandt
Enclosures
c: Faraz Nayyar, Assistant Attorney General

Paul Katnik, Assistant Commissioner, Educator Quality
Margery Tanner, Director, Educator Certification

Phone 573-751-3527 « Fax 573-522-4881 « counsel@dese.mo.gov
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: BEFORE THE
MISSOURI STATE BOARD OF EDUCATIO
RECEIVED
MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF ELEMENTARY )
AND SECONDARY EDUCATION ) JUN 2 3 2014
P.O. Box 480 ) issout e
Jefferson City, MO 65102 ) Elementary & Seconciey Education
)
Petitioner, )
y
V. ) No. HR 14-03Y
)
TENA D. CADY )
#1250249 )
Chillicothe Correctional Center )
3151 Litton Road )
Chillicothe, MO 64601 )
)
Respondent. )
COMPLAINT

Petitioner, the Missouri Department of Elementary and Second;.ry
- Education, by and through counéel, the Missou;'i Attorney General, states the
following for its cause of action:

1. The Department of Elementary and Secondary Education (“the
Departn;;nt”) is an agency of the State of Missouri, created and established
pursuant to § 161.020, RSMo, ! for the purpose of administering and enforcing

' the provisions of Chapters 161 and 168, RSMo, governing public school

personnel, including teachers and others.

! All statutory citations are to the 2000 M1ssour1 Revised Statutes as amended unless
otherwise indicated.
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2. Respondent, Tena D. Cady (“Cady”), currently holds a career CPC
certificate of license (“Certificate”) to teach children with learning disabilities,
grades K through 9.

3. Cady’s Certificate was issued by the Department on June 8, 2005.
Cady’s Certificate is, and was at all relevant times, ¢urrent and valid.

4, Jurisdiction and venue are proper before the Missouri State Board of
Education (the “Board”) pursuant to § 168.071, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2013, and
State Regulation 5 CSR 20-400.230.

5. Section 168.071.1, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2013, authorizes the Board to
discipline a certificate if the certificate holder has pleaded to or been found
guilty of a felony or crime involving moral turpitude. Section 168.071, RSMo
Cum. Supp. 2013, states, in part:

1. The state board of education may refuse to issue
or renew a certificate, or may, upon hearing,
discipline the holder of a certificate of license to
teach for the following causes:

(1) A certificate holder or applicant for a
certificate has pleaded to or been found
guilty of a felony or crime involving moral
turpitude under the laws of this state, any
other state, of the United States, or any
other country, whether or not sentence is
imposed|.]

6. State Regulation 5 CSR 20-400.230, provides, in part:

(1) 'The State Board of Education (the board) may
discipline, refuse to issue, or renew a certificate

2
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of license to teach for any one (1) or combination
~ of the following:

(A) Anindividual has pled guilty or been found
guilty of a felony or crime involving moral
turpitude whether or not sentence is
imposed|[.]

skeskkokok

(8) The board may suspend or revoke for a specified
time, or indefinitely, a certificate of license to
teach pursuant to the rules promulgated by the
board.

7.  Onor about January 11, 2013, Cady was found guilty of two class B
felony counts of Attempting to Manufacture a Controlled Substance, in violation
of § 195.211, RSMo Cum Supp. 2013.

8. Section 195.211, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2013, states in pertinent part:

1.  Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425 and
except as provided in section 195.222, it is unlawful for any
person to distribute, deliver, manufacture, produce or attempt
to distribute, deliver, manufacture or produce a controlled
substance or to possess with intent to distribute, deliver,
manufacture, or produce a controlled substance.

sk kekk

3. Any person who violates or attempts to violate this section
with respect to any controlled substance except five grams or
less of marijuana is guilty of a class B felony.

9. Cady’s guilty verdict of two counts of a class B felony, constitutes
cause to discipline her Certificate pursuant to § 168.071.1(1), RSMo Cum. Supp.
2013; 5 CSR 20-400.230(1)(A); and 5 CSR 20-400.230 (8).

3
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Based upon the foregoing, the Department prays the Missouri State Board
of Education to conduct a hearing pursuant to Chapter 168, RSMo, and
thereafter issue its findings of fact and conclusions of law determining that
Cady’s Certificate to teach be disciplined and for such other and further relief as

is deemed just and proper.

CHRIS KOSTER

Attorney General

Faraz Nayyar, Bar #64296
Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102
Telephone: 573-751-7728
Telefax: 573-751-5660

Attorneys for the Department
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Personal Phone: (417 ) 491 - 4645
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Edit Contact Information l
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0 record(s)
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Email: certificationdidese. mo.aov

Current User: ALEE Last Modified User: CONVERSION_05312011 Last Modified Date: 5/28/2011 7:04:03 PM
“"Missouri public schools: the best choice...the best results!™

Qnline
Privacy/Security Ver. 2.7.0514
Policy
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Report: CZR0026 39TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT Date: 04-Feb-2014

LAWRENCE Time: 1:12:22PM
CIRCUIT COURT DOCKET SHEET Page: 1
11LW-CR00020-01 ST V TENA CADY Security Level: 1 Public
Case Type: CC Felony Case Filing Date:  27-Jan-2012
Status: Defendant Sentenced
Disposition: Jury Verdict - Guilty Disposition Date: 11-Jan-2013
OCN#: N8004020

Arresting Agency: MO0550000

Release/Status Reason
Change Date

Judge CARR L WOODS (19353)
Judge JACK AARON LOUIS GOODMAN (47666) 01-Jan-2013 Judge
Transferred/Reas
signed
Judge ROBERT S WILEY (19482) 10-Dec-2012 Judge
Transferred/Reas
signed
Defendant TENA CADY (@42496)
Attorney for Defendant ELLEN H FLOTTMAN(34664)

Prosecuting Attorney AL DON TROTTER (53605)

Attorney for Defendant CHARLES GORDON OPPELT (56826)

Current Bond: Bond-Surety Bond Posted 14-Jan-2013

Charge Charge Charge Charge
# Date Code Description

Original 1 20-Oct-2010 3246500  Dist/Del/Manf/Produce Or Attempt To Or Possess W/Intent To

Charge: Dist/Del/Manf/Produce A Controlled Substance (Felony B RSMo :
195.211)

Ticket No: 999999999

Disposition:  11-Jan-2013  Jury Verdict-Guilty

Order Date:  22-Mar-2013 Sentence or SIS: Incarceration DOC

Length: 5 Years Start Date: 22-Mar-2013

Original 2 20-Oct-2010 3246500 Dist/Del/Manf/Produce Or Attempt To Or Possess W/Intent To

Charge: Dist/Del/Manf/Produce A Controlled Substance (Felony B RSMo :
195.211)

Ticket No: 999999998
Disposition:  11-Jan-2013 Jury Verdict-Guilty

Order Date: 22-Mar-2013 Sentence or SIS: Incarceration DOC
Length: 12 Years Start Date: 22-Mar-2013

Text: DEFENDANT GIVEN CREDIT FOR ALL JAIL TIME AWAITING DISPOSITION OF CHARGE.
Conc/Cons Case & County: Y CONCURRENTLY WITH EACH OTHER

Filing Date Description
27-Jan-2012 Judge Assigned

agC FEB 07

EXHIBIT

I
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Report: CZR0026 39TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT Date: 04-Feb-2014

LAWRENCE Time: 1:12:22PM
CIRCUIT COURT DOCKET SHEET Page: 2
Case continued from previous page. 7
11LW-CR00020-01 ST V TENA CADY Security Level: 1 Public

27-Jan-2012 Filing:
TRANSCRIPT OF CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS TRANSFERRED FROM ASSOCIATE COURT.

Arraignment Scheduled
Scheduled For: 15-Feb-2012; 9:00 AM; ROBERT S WILEY:; Setting: 0; Lawrence

30-Jan-2012 Information Filed
Filed By: AL D TROTTER

06-Feb-2012 Answer Filed
ANSWER TO DEFENDANT'S REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY.
Filed By: AL D TROTTER

Request Filed
REQUEST FOR DISCLOSURE.
Filed By: AL D TROTTER

15-Feb-2012 Hearing Held
DEFENDANT AND HER ATTORNEY CHARLES OPPELT THE PUBLIC DEFENDER APPEARS.
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY DON TROTTER ALSO APPEARS. DEFENDANT WAIVES FORMAL
ARRAIGNMENT AND THE READING OF THE INFORMATION AND ENTERS A PLEA OF NOT
GUILTY ON BOTH COUNTS. BOND IN THE AMOUNT SET BY ASSOCIATE CIRCUIT JUDGE TO
CONTINUE PENDING REAPPEARANCE BY THIS COURT ON 03-12-2012 AT 9:00 AM. SO
ORDERED /S/ JUDGE ROBER WILEY.

Scheduled For: 15-Feb-2012; 9:00 AM; ROBERT S WILEY; Setting: 0; Lawrence

Disposition Hearing Scheduled
Scheduled For: 12-Mar-2012; 9:00 AM;: ROBERT S WILEY; Setting: 0; Lawrence

27-Feb-2012 Request Filed
REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY
Filed By: CHARLES G OPPELT

29-Feb-2012 Supplemental Filing
SUPPLEMENTAKL REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY
Filed By: CHARLES G OPPELT

12-Mar-2012 Memorandum Filed
STATE APPEARS BY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY DON TROTTER. DEFENDANT APPEARS IN
PERSON AND BY ATTORNEY CHARLES OPPELT. AT DEFENDANT'S REQUEST, CAUSE
CONTINUED AND RESET TO APRIL 9, 2012 AT 9:00 A.M. /S/ DT AND CO
Hearing Held
Scheduled For: 12-Mar-2012; 9:00 AM; ROBERT S WILEY; Setting: 0; Lawrence

Plea/Trial Setting Scheduled
Scheduled For: 09-Apr-2012; 9:00 AM; ROBERT S WILEY; Setting: 0; Lawrence
09-Apr-2012 Hearing Held

CASE SET AS #5 CASE FOR JURY TRIAL JANUARY 10-11, 2013. PRE-TRIAL CONFERENCE
SET DECEMBER 11, 2012 AT 9:00 AM. /S/ ROBERT S. WILEY
Scheduled For: 09-Apr-2012; 9:00 AM; ROBERT S WILEY; Setting: 0; Lawrence

Jury Trial Scheduled
Scheduled For:10-Jan-2013 : 9:00 AM; CARR L WOODS; Setting: 5; Lawrence; Length: 2 Days

REC'D FEB ¢ 7 2014
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Report: CZR0026

34

39TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT Date: 04-Feb-2014
LAWRENCE Time: 1:12:22PM
CIRCUIT COURT DOCKET SHEET Page: 3

Case continued from previous page.

11LW-CR00020-01 ST V TENA CADY Security Level: 1 Public

09-Apr-2012

13-Apr-2012
21-Sep-2012

11-Dec-2012

18-Dec-2012

19-Dec-2012

20-Dec-2012

28-Dec-2012

02-Jan-2013

03-Jan-2013

Pre-trial Conference Scheduled
Scheduled For: 11-Dec-2012; 9:00 AM; CARR L WOODS; Setting: 0; Lawrence

Notice of Court Hearing Sent

Motion to Suppress

MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE

Filed By: CHARLES G OPPELT
28-Dec-2012  Motion Denied

Judge Assigned

Pre-Trial Conference Held
DEFENDANT APPEARS W/ATTORNEY. CASE SET FOR MOTION TO SUPPRESS HEARING
12/20/12 AT 1:00 P.M. SO ORDERED. /S/ CARR L. WOODS.

Notice to Take Deposition
DENNIS GRIDER, CORP. DANIELLE HEIL, TROOPER K.J. RUTLEDGE, TROOPER LARRY L. RAY

Criminal Motion Hearing Sched
Scheduled For: 20-Dec-2012; 1:00 PM; CARR L WOODS: Setting: 0; Lawrence
MOTION TO SUPPRESS

Notice of Court Hearing Sent
NOTICE OF ENTRY TO COUNSEL.

Supplemental Filing
Filed By: AL D TROTTER

Subpoena Served
DENNIS GRIDER
Filed By: AL D TROTTER

Criminal Motion Hearing Held

STATE APPEARS BY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY DON TROTTER. DEFENDANT APPEARS IN
PERSON AND WITH ATTORNEY ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER CHARLES OPPELT.
SUPPRESSION HEARING HELD. STATE ADDUCES EVIDENCE AS WELL AS DEFENDANT.
COURT TAKES MATTER UNDER ADVISEMENT. SO ORDERED: CARR L. WOODS

Notice
NOTICE OF ENTRY TO COUNSEL

Motion Denied

THE MATTER OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE COMES ON EROM
ADVISEMENT AND THE COURT DENIES SAID MOTION. CLERK TO PROVIDE COPY OF
DOCKET ENTRY TO MR. TROTTER AND MR. OPPELT. SO ORDERED: CARR L. WOODS
Filed By: CARR L WOODS

Supplemental Filing
DEFENDANT'S FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER TO STATE'S REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY.
Filed By: CHARLES G OPPELT

Notice
NOTICE OF ENTRY TO COUNSEL
Filing:

BILL FOR TRANSCRIPTION EXPENSES RECD FEB 67 ZD\A’
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Report: CZR0026 39TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT Date; 04-Feb-2014
LAWRENCE Time: 1:12:22PM
CIRCUIT COURT DOCKET SHEET Page: 4

Case continued from previous page.

11LW-CR00020-01 STV TENA CADY Security Level: 1 Public

03-Jan-2013 Pre-trial Conference Scheduled
PRE-TRIAL CONFERENCE SCHEDULED 1/4/13 AT 9:00 A.M. PER PHONE CALL FROM JUDGE
WOODS. PA NOTIFIED, AND PA INSTRUCTED TO CONTACT MR. OPPELT REGARDING
HEARING.
Scheduled For: 04-Jan-2013; 11:00 AM; CARR L WOODS: Setting: O; Lawrence

04-Jan-2013 Pre-Trial Conference Held
CAUSE CALLED. STATE APPEARS BY PA DON TROTTER. DEFENDANT APPEARS IN PERSON
AND BY ATTORNEY APD CHARLES OPPELT. PRE-TRIAL CONFERENCE HELD ON THE
RECORD. SO ORDERED. /S/ CLW

09-Jan-2013 Motion Filed
MOTION TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE OF ARRESTS OR OTHER BAD ACT EVIDENCE OF
DEFENDANT.
Filed By: CHARLES G OPPELT

10-Jan-2013 Jury Trial Conducted

CASE CALLED. STATE APPEARS BY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY, DON TROTTER.
DEFENDANT APPEARS IN PERSON AND BY ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER, CHARLES
OPPELT. OUT OF PRESENCE OF JURY PANEL, COURT TAKES UP DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO
EXCLUDE EVIDENCE OF DEFENDANT'S BAD ACTS AND BAD BEHAVIOR WHICH IS
SUSTAINED AS TO GUILT PHASE OF TRIAL. BY AGREEMENT OF PARTIES, JUROR #43 IS
EXCUSED FOR CAUSE. DEFENDANT RENEWS MOTIONTO SUPPRESS WHICH IS DENIED BUT
WILL BE SHOWN AS A CONTINUING OBJECTION TO EVIDENCE AS PRESENTED. COURT
INQUIRES OF DEFENDANT'S COUNSEL AS TO DEFENDANT'S DECISION REGARDING JURY
SENTENCING AND COURT ADVISED BY DEFENDANT'S COUNSEL THAT DEFENDANT
CHOOSES JURY SENTENCING. JURY PANEL CALLED TO THE COURTROOM AT 9:15 A.M.
COURT INTRODUCES COURT STAFF AND 300.02 IS PARTIALLY GIVEN BY THE COURT.
PANEL SWORN AND THE COURT GIVES REMAINDER OF 300.02. VOIR DIRE BEGUN BY
STATE AT 9:30 AM. COURT RECESSES AT 10:15 A.M. AND 300.04.1 IS READ TO JURY PANEL.
BY AGREEMENT OF PARTIES, COURT EXCUSES JURORS #38 AND #59 FOR MEDICAL
HARDSHIP. PANEL BACK TO COURTROOM AT 10:34 A.M. VOIR DIRE CONTINUED BY THE
STATE AND COMPLETED BY STATE. COURT RECESSES AT 11:28 A.M. AND PANEL
ADMONISHED. RECORD MADE REGARDING JUROR #57 AND RECORD MADE REGARDING
CHALLENGES FOR CAUSE AND ADDITIONAL HARDSHIP EXCUSES. PREEMPTORY STRIKES
MADE BY PARTIES AND RECORD MADE REGARDING FINAL JURORS AND ALTERNATE.
PANEL BACK TO COURTROOM AT 2:00 P.M. JURORS AND ALTERNATE CALLED AND
SEATED. REMAINING PANEL THANKED AND EXCUSED. STATE'S OPENING STATEMENT
BEGUN AT 2:09 P.M. AND ENDS AT 2:26 P.M. DEFENDANT'S OPENING STATEMENT BEGUN
AT 2:26 P.M. AND ENDS AT 2:28 P.M. EVIDENCE BEGUN ON BEHALF OF THE STATE. COURT
RECESSES AT 2:50 P.M. AND JURY ADMONISHED. ARGUMENT PRESENTED BY COUNSEL
FOR THE PARTIES OUT OF PRESENCE OF JURY REGARDING PSEUDOEPHEDRINE NPLEX
RECORDS AND DEFENDANT'S OBJECTIONS THERETO. COURT OVERRULES OBJECTIONS.
JURY BACK TO COURTROOM AT 3:20 P.M. AND EVIDENCE CONTINUED BY STATE. COURT
ADJOURNS AT 4:32 P.M. AND JURORS ADMONISHED. COURT TO RECONVENE ON 01/1 1/2013
AT 9:00 AM. SO ORDERED. /S/ CARR L. WOODS

Al FEB g7 200
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Report: CZR0026 39TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT Date: 04-Feb-2014
LAWRENCE Time: 1:12:22PM
CIRCUIT COURT DOCKET SHEET Page: 5

Case continued from previous page.

11LW-CR00020-01 ST V TENA CADY Security Level: 1 Public

11-Jan-2013 Jury Trial Conducted
01/11/2013 CASE CALLED FOR SECOND DAY OF TRIAL. STATE APPEARS BY PROSECUTING
ATTORNEY DON TROTTER AND ASSISTANT PROSECUTING ATTORNEY JULIA HOSMER.
DEFENDANT APPEARS IN PERSON AND BY ATTORNEY, ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER,
CHARLES OPPELT. JURY TO COURTROOM AT 9:00 A.M. EVIDENCE CONTINUED ON BEHALF
OF THE STATE. STATE RESTS. COURT RECESSES AT 10:17 A.M. AND JURY ADMONISHED.
OUT OF PRESENCE OF JURY, HEARING HELD REGARDING DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR
ACQUITTAL AT THE CLOSE OF PLAINTIFF'S CASE. MOTION DENIED. FURTHER HEARING
CONDUCTED REGARDING DEFENDANT'S DECISION TO TESTIFY ON HER OWN BEHALF AND
COURT INQUIRES OF DEFENDANT ON THE RECORD AS TO THAT DECISION AND HER
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO NOT TESTIFY AND THE POSSIBLE CONSEQUENCES OF HER
TESTIFYING. JURY BACK TO COURTROOM AT 11:05 A.M. EVIDENCE BEGUN ON BEHALF OF
THE DEFENDANT. COURT RECESSES FOR LUNCH AT 12:00 P.M. AND JURY ADMONISHED.
OFFER OF PROOF MADE BY DEFENDANT ON THE RECORD OUT OF THE PRESENCE OF THE
JURY AND OFFER OF PROOF DENIED. JURY BACK TO COURTROOM AT 1:15 P.M. DEFENSE
RESTS. REBUTTAL EVIDENCE BEGUN BY STATE. STATE RESTS. NO SUR REBUTTAL
OFFERED BY DEFENDANT. COURT RECESSES AND JURY ADMONISHED. HEARING HELD
REGARDING DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR ACQUITTAL AT THE CLOSE OF ALL THE EVIDENCE
AND MOTION DENIED. INSTRUCTION CONFERENCE HELD ON THE RECORD. JURY BACK TO
COURTROOM AT 2:00 P.M. INSTRUCTIONS READ BY THE COURT. STATE'S FIRST CLOSING
ARGUMENT BEGINS AT 2:17 P.M. AND ENDS AT 2:27 P.M. DEFENDANT'S CLOSING
ARGUMENT BEGINS AT 2:28 P.M. AND ENDS AT 2:39 P.M. ALTERNATE EXCUSED AND
THANKED BY THE COURT. CLERK ADMINISTERS OATH TO BAILIFF AND BAILIFF TAKES
CHARGE OF JURY. JURY IN DELIBERATIONS AT 2:46 P.M. JURY PASSES NOTE REGARDING
EXHIBITS AT 2:51 P.M.NOTE MARKED COURT EXHIBIT 1, RECORD MADE AND EXHIBITS
DELIVERED TO JURY BY BAILIFF. JURY PASSES NOTE AT 3:23 P.M. REGARDING ADDITIONAL
EXHIBIT. NOTE MARKED COURT EXHIBIT 2, RECORD MADE AND EXHIBIT DELIVERED TO
JURY BY BAILIFF. JURY RETURNS WITH VERDICTS AT 4:37 P.M. VERDICTS OF GUILTY ON
BOTH COUNTS READ BY COURT, ACCEPTED AND ORDERED FILED. COURT RECESSES FOR
PREPARATION FOR SECOND PHASE OF TRIAL. INSTRUCTION CONFERENCE HELD ON THE
RECORD. JURY RETURNS TO COURTROOM AT 4:45 P.M. FOR PHASE 2 OF THE TRIAL.
INSTRUCTIONS READ BY THE COURT. OPENING ARGUMENTS CONDUCTED BY STATE AND
DEFENDANT. EVIDENCE OFFERED BY STATE AND DEFENDANT. COURT RECESSES AT 5:05
P.M. INSTRUCTION CONFERENCE HELD ON THE RECORD. INSTRUCTIONS READ BY THE
COURT. STATE BEGINS FIRST CLOSING ARGUMENT AT 5:20 P.M. AND ENDS AT 5:21 P.M.
DEFENDANT BEGINS CLOSING ARGUMENT AT 5:22 P.M. AND ENDS AT 5:23 P.M. STATE
MAKES FINAL CLOSING ARGUMENT AT 5:23 P.M. AND ENDS AT 5:24 P.M. BAILIFF AGAIN
TAKES CHARGE OF JURY AND JURY TO JURY ROOM FOR DELIBERATIONS AS TO PHASE 2
OF THE TRIAL AT 5:25 P.M. JURY BACK TO COURTROOM AT 6:47 P.M. WITH VERDICT OF
PUNISHMENT AS TO COUNT | OF 5 YEARS AND AS TO COUNT Il OF 12 YEARS. COURT
ACCEPTS VERDICTS AND ORDERS THEM ENTERED. JURY EXCUSED AND THANKED FOR
THEIR SERVICE. DEFENDANT ORDERED TO BE TAKEN INTO CUSTODY. BOND SET AT
$25,000.00-10 PER CENT CASH OR CORPORATE SURETY. COURT GRANTS DEFENDANT AN
ADDITIONAL 10 DAYS FOR FILING OF AFTER TRIAL MOTIONS. COURT ORDERS A
SENTENCING ASSESSMENT REPORT TO BE MADE BY PROBATION AND PAROLE TO BE
COMPLETED BY MARCH 1, 2013. HEARING ON AFTER TRIAL MOTIONS AND SENTENCING

SET FOR MARCH 22, 2013 AT 9:00 AM. COURT ADJOURNED. SO ORDERED. /S/ CARR L.
WOODS

Motion Filed

MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL AT THE CLOSE OF ALL,FHRE} Ly
Filed By: CHARLES G OPPELT lRFCFD ?E@Kﬂ;? 2014
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Report: CZR0026 39TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT Date: 04-Feb-2014

LAWRENCE Time: 1:12:22PM
CIRCUIT COURT DOCKET SHEET Page: 6
Case continued from previous page.
11LW-CR00020-01 STV TENA CADY Security Level: 1 Public

11-Jan-2013 Jury Verdict - Guilty

Order

AFTER VERDICT OF PUNISHMENT OF 5 YEARS IN DOC ON COUNT | AND 12 YEARS IN DOC
ON COUNT Il, COURT ORDERS DEFENDANT TO BE TAKEN IN CUSTODY AND BOND SET AT
$25,000.00 CASH OR CORPORATE SURETY. SO ORDERED. /S/ CARR L. WOODS

Filed By: CARR L WOODS

Sent Assessment Report Ordered
Filed By: CARR L WOODS

Sentencing Hearing Scheduled
Scheduled For: 22-Mar-2013; 9:00 AM: CARR L WOODS; Setting: 0; Lawrence

14-Jan-2013 Bond-Surety Bond Posted
SURETY BOND POSTED BY A-ADVANCED BAIL BONDS, INC.

Notice
NOTICE OF ENTRY TO DON TROTTER, CHARLES OPPELT AND PROBATION AND PAROLE

16-Jan-2013 Filing:
JURY EXPENSE REPORT

05-Feb-2013 Motion Filed

MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE FOR A NEW TRIAL.
Filed By: CHARLES G OPPELT

22-Mar-2013  Motion Denied
26-Feb-2013 Sent Assessment Report Filed

22-Mar-2013 Motion Denied
STATE APPEARS BY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY. DEFENDANT APPEARS IN PERSON AND BY
ATTORNEY CHARLES OPPELT. ARGUMENT PRESENTED. RE: MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL.
MOTION DENIED. SO ORDERED: /S/ CARR L. WOODS
Filed By: CARR L WOODS

Sentencing Hearing Held

Prosecuting Attorney Don Trotter appears. Defendant appears and with her attorney Charles Oppelt.
Itis the sentence and judgment of this Court that the defendant be sentenced to 5 years in the custody
of the Missouri Department of Corrections on Count | of the Information and 12 years in the custody of
the Missouri Department of Corrections on Count Il of the Information, with the sentences to run
concurrently with each other. Defendant ordered committed to Department of Corrections in
accordance with sentence herewith imposed. Defendant ordered remanded to the custody of the
Sheriff of Lawrence County who is ordered to transport the defendant to the Missouri Department of
Corrections and is allowed one guard. Costs assessed against the State including jury costs of
$1,262.71. Court conducts examination under Rule 29.15. The Defendant having appeared at the
conclusion of final sentencing, having been advised of his right to proceed under Rule 29.15, and
having been sworn and examined by the Court on the record as to the asistance of counsel received
by defendant, and the Court being fully advised in the premises, the Court now finds that NO
PROBABLE CAUSE FOR INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL exists. Court sets appear
bond of $100,000.00. /s/ Carr L. Woods

Judgment CVC $68 - Other
Judgment Against: TENA CADY: Amount: $68.00; Satisfied Date: 07-Jun-2013

Associated To: TENA CADY N o
REC'D FEB ¢ 7 2014
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Report: CZR0026 39TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT Date: 04-Feb-2014
LAWRENCE Time: 1:12:22PM
CIRCUIT COURT DOCKET SHEET Page: 7
Case continued from previous page.
11LW-CR00020-01 STV TENA CADY Security Level: 1 Public
22-Mar-2013 Lien Request Filed
Filed By: CHARLES G OPPELT
Judgment Pub Defender Entered
Judgment Against: TENA CADY; Amount: $2,500.00; Satisfied Date:
Associated To: CHARLES G OPPELT
Defendant Sentenced
AUTHORIZE ADDITIONAL OFFICER - Yes; DELIVER CERTIF COPY OF JUDMT - Yes;
CONC/CONS CASE & COUNTY - Y CONCURRENTLY WITH EACH OTHER; 24.035/29.15
INEFFECT COUNSEL - No; ALLOCUTION - Yes
Sentence Date: 22-Mar-2013; Sentence: Incarceration DOC
28-Mar-2013 Notice of Appeal Filed
NOTICE OF APPEAL TO SOUTHERN DISTRICT FILED.
Filed By: CHARLES G OPPELT
Mot to Proc In Forma Pauperis
MOTION TO APPEAL AS A POOR PERSON
Filed By: CHARLES G OPPELT
01-Apr-2013 Ord Allow In Forma Pauperis
Proposed Order Filed
PROPOSED ORDER TO APPEAL AS A POOR PERSON FILED.
01-Apr-2013 Ord Allow In Forma Pauperis
EXECUTED ORDER TO APPEAL AS A POOR PERSON FILED. (SIGNED BY JUDGE SAMUEL C.
JONES)
Certificate of Mailing
NOTICE OF APPEAL MAILED TO COURT OF APPEALS, SOUTHERN DISTRICT, AND
ATTORNEY GENERAL BY CERTIFIED MAIL. COPY HAND DELIVERED TO LAWRENCE COUNTY
PA'S OFFICE.
03-Apr-2013 Ackn Notice of Appeal Filed
04-Apr-2013 Certificate of Mailing
CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT FROM COURT OF APPEALS FILED.
05-Apr-2013 Filing:
CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT FROM JEFFERSON CITY, MO FILED
11-Apr-2013 Filing:
BOARD BILL
3/22/13 TO 4/2/13
$520 BOARD BILL DUE
$10 MEDICAL BILL DUE
07-Jun-2013 Partial Payment
A Payment of -$68.00 was made on receipt 39LW80803.
28-Jun-2013 Legal File Index Filed

LEGAL FILE IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS SOUTHERN DISTRICT B
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LAWRENCE COUNTY

STATE OF MISSOURI ) -
Plaintiff, ) = z
Vs, ) roooT
) Case No. 11LW-CR00020-01 5 Z
TENA CADY ) & oo
DOB: 12/31/1958 ) S oF
White / Female ) . z:g‘
SSN: ) PA File No. 109021304 x 2
Defendant, ) - g
o o
© £
-

INFORMATION

COUNT: I

The Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County, State of Missouri, charges the defendant
iolation of Section 195.211, RSMo, committed the class B felony of attempt to
ufacture a controlled substance, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011,
Mo, in that on or about October 20, 2010, in the County of Lawrence, State of

ssouri, the defendant, acting alone or in concert with another, attempted to

nufacture more than 5 grams of marijuana, a controlled substance, by growing it, and
t such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the crime of
%.:ufacturing or producing a controlled substance, and was done for the purpose of

—

n

EEEEGE

ufacturing or producing a controlled substance.
arge Code 3246563.0

0

COUNT: II
The Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County, State of Missouri, charges the defendant
in yiolation of Section 195.211, RSMo, committed the class B felony of attempt to
mgnufacture a controlled substance, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011,
RYMo, in that on or about October 20, 2010, in the County of Lawrence, State of
Missouri, the defendant acting alone or in concert with another attempted to manufacture
mgthamphetamine, a controlled substance, by possessing coleman fuel, acetone, heet,
foyr boxes of pseudoephedrine pills, two packs of dry ice, lithium batteries, ammonium
sulfate, ether, drain opener, and plastic tubing, and that such conduct was a substantial
step toward the commission of the crime of manufacturing or producing a controlled
substance, and was done for the purpose of manufacturing or producing a controlled

substance. Charge Code 3246599.0

r

Juha Hosmer
Asst. Prosecutor
MO Bar NO 42585

Julia Hosmer, Asst. Prosecutor for Lawrence County Missouri, says that the facts stated in the
above information are true according to his best information and belief.

wwh@%ﬁﬁédf?ﬁ4
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pbrn and subscribed before me this ,3() day of January, 2012

Clerk of the Circuit Court

ENDORSEMENTS

oF At
3 M

<5
Mr. Joseph S.Cady , 6464 Lawrence 1200, Ash Grove, MO 65604

Trooper R.C.Creasey , #817, MSHP, Mt. Vernon, MO

Mr. Dennis GeneGrider Jr., 305 Blue Spruce Lane, Blue Eye, MO 65611

Trooper Chad Heil , #279, MSHP, Springfield, MO

Trooper Darren Jones , #¥W104, MSHP, Springfield, MO
Ms. Amy Peebles , MSHP Crime Lab, Springfield, MO 65806

Trooper Larry L. Ray , #915, MSHP, Mt. Vernon, MO

Trooper Kelsey J. Rutledge , #690, MSHP, Mt. Vernon, MO
Mike Thom , #502, Lawrence County Sheriff's Department, Mt. Vernon, MO

OBRTIFICATE OF TNJE QOPY
9TATE OF MOOSUN 8.

o dvy oaciad, quasd
Ceunly of Lausanss , | Biavan W. Kele, o Qv .
m.,.:muuwamu

REC'D FEB o 7 2014
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LAWRENCE COUNTY, MISSOURI

Division [
STATEOF MISSOU}}’II,aintiff ; Case Number: 7/~ Lt~fR pooro—o)
vs. ; Date: JI—#H =/ 3
TBn cws )
D;%ndant )
SENTENCE AND JUDGMENT
___ (Assistant) Prosecuting Attorney appears.

Defendant appears and with (his) (her) attorney

Defendant (waives formal arraignment and reading of) (is formally arraigned on) the
(Amended) Information and requests leave to enter (an Alford plea of guilty) (a plea of
guilty) (a plea of not guilty) on the charge(s).

Defendant requests leave to withdraw plea of not guilty previously entered and enters (a
plea of guilty) (an Alford plea of guilty).

Exhibit A is admitted into evidence.
Exhibit B is admitted into evidence.

Prosecuting Attorney recommends: See Memorandum of Plea Agreement, Exhibit B:

Prosecuting Attorney has no recommendation.

Court after questioning the defendant and advising the defendant of (his) (her) rights
finds that the defendant’s Alford Plea/Plea of Guilty is made knowingly, voluntarily, and
intelligently, with a full understanding of the charge(s) and the consequences of the plea,
and with an understanding of the defendant’s rights attending a jury trial and the effect of
a guilty plea upon those rights. The Court finds there is a factual basis for the plea. The
Court therefore accepts the defendant’s Alford Plea/Plea of Guilty to the charge(s) of:

and finds the defendant guilty of said charge (s) beyond a reasonable doubt.

Defendant waives (his) (her) right to a Sentencing Assessment Report (SAR).

g
:
2
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Defendant requests a Sentencing Assessment Report (SAR).

Court orders Sentencing Assessment Report to be made by Board of Probation and Parole
with said report to be filed with this Court by . Bond to continue in
the amount set in the Associate Circuit Court pending sentencing on

Court sets bond in the amount of § pending sentencing on

Defendant released on (his) (her) own recognizance pending reappearance on
for formal sentencing.

SENTENCING
/(Assismf)'Prosecuting Attorney Do’ 759?2‘%/ appears.
/Defendant appears with gei (her) attorney 2 M oL

Evidence is received.

J/Allocution is granted.

‘/No legal cause or reason having been shown why sentence and judgment of the Court
should not be pronounced:

_g_/Itis the sentence and judgment of this Court that the defendant be sentenced to s
years in the custody of the MO Department of Corrections on Count I of the Information
and /&N years in the custody of the MO Department of Corrections on Count II of the
Information, with the sentences to run (concurrently) (conseswsimels) with each other.

Said sentence to run (concurrently) (consecutively) with sentence imposed in case
number in County, MO.

It is the sentence and judgment of this Court that the defendant be sentenced to a term of
days in the Lawrence County Jail. Defendant ordered committed to the custody
of the Lawrence County Sheriff in accordance with sentence imposed.

Court suspends (formal imposition of sentence) (execution of sentence) and orders

defendant placed on probation for years under the supervision of State Board of
Probation and Parole and under all terms and conditions set by them including the special
condition(s) that:

O (#1) Defendant shall not possess or use alcohol or enter any establishment where
alcohol is sold for consumption on the premises.

O (#2) Defendant shall not use or possess any controlled substance except any such
substance prescribed for defendant by a licensed medical practitioner.

RECD FEB 7 204
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[] - #3) Defendant shall complete evaluation for substance abuse and complete any
treatment and aftercare recommended by such evaluation.

] (#4) Defendant shall complete hours of community service on or before

(]  (#5) Defendant shall pay restitution of $ at a rate as directed by
Probation and Parole each month, continuing on the same day of each month
thereafter until fully paid, to be paid in full on or before

[]  (#6) Defendant shall pay the costs of this action at a rate as directed by Probation
and Parole each month, pursuant to the Formal administrative plan for collection
of court debt for the 39® Circuit, and on the same day of each month thereafter
until fully paid, to be paid in full on or before

Additionally:

Court retains jurisdiction for 120 days under Section 559.115 RSMo.

Court requests a report from the Department of Probation and Parole as to the defendant’s
behavior during incarceration and their recommendation as to whether defendant should
be released on probation and if they so recommend, any special conditions they believe
should be imposed.

It is the sentence and judgment of this Court that the defendant be fined $
and costs. Defendant granted a stay of days to pay such fine and costs.

Defendant ordered committed to the MO Department of Corrections in accordance with
the sentence herewith imposed.

/ﬁendant given credit for all jail time awaiting disposition of charge.

Defendant ordered remanded to the custody of the Sheriff of Lawrence County who is

ordered to transport the defendant to the Department of Corrections and is allowed one

guard. - 2627/
;,4‘,‘,’00‘ - ‘/‘r LosSTS o

Costs assessed against the: (State) (€oumnty) (Defendant).

Jmmijmkmrendered against the defendant for benefit of CVCF in the amount of:

68.00 Class A or B felonies;
[]$46.00 Class C or D felonies; or
[]$10.00 Misdemeanors.

Judgment rendered against defendant for benefit of State Public Defender Commission in
the amount of § gé 00 °°.

RECD FEB 07 201
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Defendant ordered to pay Lab Fee of §

Agment rendered against defendant for Law Enforcement Restitution Fund in the
amount of:

Ws A felony;
250.00 Class B felony;
[] $200.00 Class C felony;
(] $150.00 Class D felony;
[] $100.00 Class A Misdemeanor;

[]18$50.00 Class B Misdemeanor

Defendant shall provide a DNA sample in accordance with Section 650.55 RSMo.

Exhibit C is admitted into evidence.

%nducts examination under (Rule 29.15) (24055

_ L7 The defendant having appeared at the conclusion of final sentencing, having been advised
of the right to proceed under Rule (29.15) (2470337 and having been swaaneexamined
by the Court on the record as to the assistance of counsel received by defendant, and the
Court being fully advised in the premises, the court now finds that NO PROBABLE
CAUSE FOR INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL exists.

The Court finds & orders Defendant ineligible to earn compliance credits because:
the nature and circumstances of the offense (&/or)
the history and character of the offender

indicate that a longer term of probation, parole or conditional release is necessary for the
protection of the public (&/or)
the guidance of the Defendant.

I/Other ders:

Ot S T oS AV i) of- Tl e

Dated this 3 AW/D day of ettt

> 2:13/
~Goodman é4w Z T e e >
Ba~iy Jud ORRTIFICATE OF TAWE 0OPY
udge oF MaReUN
39" Judicial Circuit AT i“

Lawrence County, MisSOUN  gpuy of Lawenss , 1 Saven W, Wobwe, o duly eiacied, qualis.
e mwd»mwdwm.h‘r“'w
corsty vader oy hand e ool of b GG
v agtn e
‘now of “ od st

nwwﬂ'“““‘“‘ L,:,'.: , Miosor:
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CERTIFICATE OF TRUE COPY

STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss Tena Cady

COUNTY OF LAWRENCE )

L, Steven W. Kahre, Clerk of the Circuit Court in and for said County of Lawrence do hereby certify that
the foregoing is a true copy of the original: Docket sheet, complaint, probable cause, entry of appearance,
arraignment/judgment, amended complaint thereon referred to as the same appears of record in State of
Missouri County of Lawrence -vs-Tena Cady, case number 11LW-CR00020 in my office.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the said court. Done at my office in Mt. Vernon, MO, this 4th Day

of February,2014.

STEVEN W. KAHRE, CIRCUIT CLERK

BY: %C\( na / WOC i
" U Deputy Clerk

Regina Kroamer

REC'D FEB 7 2014
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Report: CZR0026

46

39TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT Date: 04-Feb-2014

LAWRENCE Time: 11:50:25AM
CIRCUIT COURT DOCKET SHEET Page: 1
11LW-CR00020 STV TENA CADY Security Level: 1 Public
Case Type: AC Felony Case Filing Date:  30-Dec-2010
Status: Bndover to Circ with Prel Hrng
Disposition: Bndover to Circ with Prel Hrng Disposition Date:  26-Jan-2012
OCN##: N8004020

Arresting Agency: MO0550000

Release/Status Reason
Change Date

Judge SAMUEL C JONES (22107)
Defendant TENA CADY (@42496)
Attorney for Defendant CHARLES GORDON OPPELT(56826)
Prosecuting Attorney AL DON TROTTER (53605)
Charge Charge Charge Charge
# Date Code Description
Original 1 20-Oct-2010 3246500 Dist/Del/Manf/Produce Or Attempt To Or Possess W/Intent To
Charge: Dist/Del/Manf/Produce A Controlled Substance (Felony B RSMo :
195.211)
Ticket No: 999999999
Disposition: 26-Jan-2012 Bndover to Circ with Prel Hrng
Original 2 20-Oct-2010 3246500 Dist/Del/Manf/Produce Or Attempt To Or Possess W/Intent To
Charge: Dist/Del/Manf/Produce A Controlled Substance (Felony B RSMo :
195.211)
Ticket No: 999999999
Disposition: 26-Jan-2012 Bndover to Circ with Prel Hrng
Filing Date Description
30-Dec-2010 Judge Assigned
Complaint Filed
Filed By: AL D TROTTER
Probable Cause Statement Filed
Filed By: AL D TROTTER
04-Jan-2011 Arraignment Scheduled
Scheduled For: 06-Jan-2011; 9:00 AM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence
Summons Issued- 1st Class Mail
Document ID; 11-CRSU-1, for CADY, TENA.
Service/Attempt Date: 06-Jan-2011
06-Jan-2011 Show Cause Returned Served

Document ID - 11-CRSU-1; Served To - CADY, TENA; Server - UNITED STATES POSTAL
SERVICE; Served Date - 06-JAN-11; Served Time - 00:00:00; Service Type - Mail; Reason
Description - Served

&
Al w
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Report: CZR0026 39TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT Date: 04-Feb-2014
LAWRENCE Time: 11:50:25AM
CIRCUIT COURT DOCKET SHEET Page: 2
Case continued from previous page.
11LW-CR00020 ST V TENA CADY Security Level: 1 Public
06-Jan-2011 Order for Fingerprinting
MADE AND ENTERED.
06-Jan-2011 Return Service - Other
Return Service - Other
RETURN ORDER FOR FINGERPRINTING RETURNED SERVED BY LAWRENCE COUNTY
SHERIFFS DEPARTMENT ON 01-07-2011 filed.
Hearing Held
STATE APPEARS BY ASSISTANT PROSECUTING ATTORNEY SAM REED. DEFENDANT
APPEARS IN PERSON. DEFENDANT IS FURNISHED COPY OF COMPLAINT. CONCERNING
THE FELONY COMPLAINT: DEFENDANT IS FORMALLY ARRAIGNED AND DEFENDANT PLEADS
NOT GUILTY. CAUSE SET FOR DISPOSITION ON 02-10-2011. SO ORDERED /S/ JUDGE
SAMUEL C JONES
Scheduled For: 06-Jan-2011; 9:00 AM; SAMUEL C JONES: Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence
Disposition Hearing Scheduled
Scheduled For: 10-Feb-2011; 9:00 AM; SAMUEL C JONES: Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence
13-Jan-2011 OCN Filed
25-Jan-2011 Judge/Clerk - Note
CORRESPONDENCE FROM PUBLIC DEFENDER THAT DEFENDANT DOES NOT QUALIFY FILED.
10-Feb-2011 Hearing Held
DEFENDANT APPEARS IN PERSON. CONTINUE TO 03-10-2011 FOR APPEARANCE BY
COUNSEL. SO ORDERED /S/ JUDGE SAMUEL C JONES
Scheduled For: 10-Feb-2011; 9:00 AM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence
Disposition Hearing Scheduled
Scheduled For: 10-Mar-2011; 9:00 AM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence
10-Mar-2011 Hearing Held
DEFENDANT APPEARS. DEFENDANT TO FILE PUBLIC DEFENDER APPLICATION. CONTINUE
TO 03-31-2011. SO ORDERED /S/ JUDGE SAMUEL C JONES
Scheduled For: 10-Mar-2011; 9:00 AM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence
Disposition Hearing Scheduled
Scheduled For: 31-Mar-2011; 9:00 AM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence
18-Mar-2011 Entry of Appearance Filed
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE filed
Filed By: CHARLES G OPPELT
31-Mar-2011 Hearing Held
CONTINUED BY AGREEMENT TO 5-5-11 AT 9:00 A.M. /S/ JUDGE JONES
Scheduled For: 31-Mar-2011; 9:00 AM; SAMUEL C JONES: Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence
Disposition Hearing Scheduled
Scheduled For: 05-May-2011; 9:00 AM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence
05-May-2011 Hearing Held

CONTINUED TO 05-23-2011 AT 9:00 AM FOR DISPOSITION. SO ORDERED /S/ JUDGE SAMUEL
C JONES

Scheduled For: 05-May-2011; 9:00 AM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence
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Report: CZR0026 39TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT Date: 04-Feb-2014
LAWRENCE Time: 11:50:25AM
CIRCUIT COURT DOCKET SHEET Page: 3

Case continued from previous page.

11LW-CR00020 ST V TENA CADY Security Level: 1 Public

05-May-2011 Disposition Hearing Scheduled

Scheduled For: 23-May-2011; 9:00 AM; SCOTT SHELBY SIFFERMAN; Setting: 0; Associate Division
Lawrence

23-May-2011 Hearing Held
CONTINUED TO 9-8-11 AT 1:00 P.M. FOR PRELIMINARY HEARING. /S/ JUDGE JONES

Scheduled For: 23-May-2011; 9:00 AM; SCOTT SHELBY SIFFERMAN; Setting: 0; Associate Division
Lawrence

Preliminary Hearing Scheduled
Scheduled For: 08-Sep-2011; 1:00 PM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence

14-Jun-2011 Amended Complaint Filed
AMENDED LANGUAGE AND ADDED COUNT Il filed
Filed By: AL D TROTTER

08-Sep-2011 Hearing Held
CONTINUED FOR PRELIMINARY HEARING TO 11-7-11 AT 1:00 P.M. /S/ JUDGE JONES
Scheduled For: 08-Sep-2011; 1:00 PM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence

Preliminary Hearing Scheduled
Scheduled For: 07-Nov-2011; 1:00 PM; SAMUEL C JONES:; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence

07-Nov-2011 Hearing Held

CONTINUED BY AGREEMENT TO 12-8-11, 1:00 P.M. FOR PRELIMINARY HEARING. /S/ JUDGE
JONES

Scheduled For: 07-Nov-2011; 1:00 PM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence

Preliminary Hearing Scheduled
Scheduled For: 08-Dec-2011; 1:00 PM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence

08-Dec-2011 Hearing Continued/Rescheduled
CONTINUED FOR PRELIMINARY TO 1-26-12 AT 1:00 P.M. /S/ JUDGE JONES
Hearing Continued From: 08-Dec-2011; 1:00 PM

Preliminary Hearing Scheduled
Scheduled For: 26-Jan-2012; 1:00 PM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence

26-Jan-2012 Hearing Held
DEFENDANT IN PERSON AND BY ATTORNEY CHARLES OPPELT. STATE BY APA JULIA
HOSMER. PRELIMINARY HEARING HELD. COURT FINDS PROBABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE THAT
THE CRIME ALLEGED WAS COMMITTED AND THAT DEFENDANT COMMITTED IT. CASE
BOUND OVER FOR ARRAIGNMENT IN CIRCUIT COURT ON 02-15-2012 AT 9:00 AM.
DEFENDANT ADVISED AS TO LEGAL CONSEQUENCES OF FAILURE TO APPEAR. SO
ORDERED /S/JUDGE SAMUEL C JONES
Scheduled For: 26-Jan-2012; 1:00 PM

Bndover to Circ with Prel Hrng

RECD FEB 07 2014
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Report: CZR0026 39TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT Date: 09-Dec-2011
’ LAWRENCE Time: 10:00:39AM
CIRCUIT COURT DOCKET SHEET Page: 3
Case continued from previous page.
11LW-CR00020 ST V TENA CADY Security Level: 1 Public

23-May-2011 Hearing Held
CONTINUED TO 9-8-11 AT 1:00 P.M. FOR PRELIMINARY HEARING. /S/ JUDGE JONES

Scheduled For: 23-May-2011; 9:00 AM; SCOTT SHELBY SIFFERMAN; Setting: 0; Associate Division
Lawrence

Preliminary Hearing Scheduled
Scheduled For: 08-Sep-2011; 1:00 PM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence

14-Jun-2011 Amended Complaint Filed
AMENDED LANGUAGE AND ADDED COUNT Il filed
Filed By: AL D TROTTER

08-Sep-2011 Hearing Held
CONTINUED FOR PRELIMINARY HEARING TO 11-7-11 AT 1:00 P.M. /S/ JUDGE JONES
Scheduled For: 08-Sep-2011; 1:00 PM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence

Preliminary Hearing Scheduled
Scheduled For: 07-Nov-2011: 1:00 PM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence

07-Nov-2011 Hearing Held

CONTINUED BY AGREEMENT TO 12-8-11, 1:00 P.M. FOR PRELIMINARY HEARING. /S/ JUDGE
JONES

Scheduled For: 07-Nov-2011; 1:00 PM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence

Preliminary Hearing Scheduled
Scheduled For: 08-Dec-2011; 1:00 PM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence

08-Dec-2011 Hearing Continued/Rescheduled
CONTINUED FOR PRELIMINARY TO 1-26-12 AT 1:00 P.M. /S/ JUDGE JONES
Hearing Continued From: 08-Dec-2011; 1:00 PM

Preliminary Hearing Scheduled
Scheduled For: 26-Jan-2012; 1:00 PM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence

Deft in person and

State by Asst. P.A.

Preliminary hearing held. Court finds probable
cause to believe that the crime alleged was
committed cnd that deft committed it. Case
bound ovcr tor arraignment in Cirr uit Court
on KI5 / ;2002 a 9:00AM.
Dei: c-viczd as to legal consequences of
failure 15 copedl

Signed

L Circuit

e ot
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Report: CZR0026 39TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT Date: 08-Sep-2011
LAWRENCE Time: 10:41:45AM
CIRCUIT COURT DOCKET SHEET _ Page: 3 i
Case continued from previous page.
11LW-CR00020 ST VTENA CADY Security Level: 1 Public
23-May-2011 Hearing Held
CONTINUED TO 9-8-11 AT 1:00 P.M. FOR PRELIMINARY HEARING. /S/ JUDGE JONES
Scheduled For: 23-May-2011; 9:00 AM; SCOTT SHELBY SIFFERMAN; Setting: 0; Associate Division
Lawrence
Preliminary Hearing Scheduled ,
Scheduled For: 08-Sep-2011; 1:00 PM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence
14-Jun-2011 Amended Information Filed
AMENDED LANGUAGE AND ADDED COUNT Il filed
Filed By: ALD TROTTER
08-Sep-2011 Hearing Held
CONTINUED FOR PRELIMINARY HEARING TO 11-7-11 AT 1:00 P.M. /S/ JUDGE JONES
Scheduled For: 08-Sep-2011; 1:.00 PM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence
Preliminary Hearing Scheduled
Scheduled For: 07-Nov-2011; 1:00 PM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence
. ' Lo

Q\«MQ \M_,&\
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Report: CZR0026 39TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT Date: 15-Jun-2011
LAWRENCE Time: 12:40:27PM
CIRCUIT COURT DOCKET SHEET Page: 3
Case continued from previous page.
11LW-CR00020 ST V TENA CADY Security Level: 1 Public
23-May-2011 Hearing Held
CONTINUED TO 9-8-11 AT 1:00 P.M. FOR PRELIMINARY HEARING. /S/ JUDGE JONES
Scheduled For: 23-May-2011; 9:00 AM; SCOTT SHELBY SIFFERMAN: Setting: 0; Associate Division
Lawrence
Preliminary Hearing Scheduled
Scheduled For: 08-Sep-2011; 1:00 PM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence
14-Jun-2011 Amended Information Filed

Bp!

AMENDED LANGUAGE AND ADDED CQUNT Il filed
Filed By: AL D TROTTER

Continued for [Jamaignment

[Jdisposition
[ trial
fiminary
q O
0 NAPE_ @ /i amipm
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Report: CZR0026 39TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT Date: 05-May-2011
LAWRENCE Time: 10:26:15AM
CIRCU!T COURT DOCKET SHEET Page: 2

Case continued from previous page.

11LW-CR00020 ST VTENA CADY Security Level: 1 Public

06-Jan-2011 Hearing Held

STATE APPEARS BY ASSISTANT PROSECUTING ATTORNEY SAM REED. DEFENDANT
APPEARS IN PERSON. DEFENDANT IS FURNISHED COPY OF COMPLAINT. CONCERNING THE
FELONY COMPLAINT: DEFENDANT IS FORMALLY ARRAIGNED AND DEFENDANT PLEADS NOT
GUILTY. CAUSE SET FOR DISPOSITION ON 02-10-2011. SO ORDERED /S/ JUDGE SAMUEL C
JONES

Scheduled For: 06-Jan-2011; 9:00 AM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence

Disposition Hearing Scheduled ,
Scheduled For: 10-Feb-2011; 9:00 AM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence

13-Jan-2011 OCN Filed

25-Jan-2011 Judge/Clerk - Note
CORRESPONDENCE FROM PUBLIC DEFENDER THAT DEFENDANT DOES NOT QUALIFY FILED.

10-Feb-2011 Hearing Held

DEFENDANT APPEARS IN PERSON, CONTINUE TO 03-10-2011 FOR APPEARANCE BY
COUNSEL. SO ORDERED /S/ JUDGE SAMUEL C JONES
Scheduled For: 10-Feb-2011; 9:00 AM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence

Disposition Hearing Scheduled
Scheduled For: 10-Mar-2011; 9:00 AM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence

10-Mar-2011 Hearing Held

DEFENDANT APPEARS. DEFENDANT TO FILE PUBLIC DEFENDER APPLICATION. CONTINUE
TO 03-31-2011. SO ORDERED /S/ JUDGE SAMUEL C JONES
Scheduled For: 10-Mar-2011; 9:00 AM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence

Disposition Hearing Scheduled
Scheduled For: 31-Mar-2011; 9:00 AM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence

18-Mar-2011 Entry of Appearance Filed
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE filed
Filed By: CHARLES G OPPELT

31-Mar-2011 Hearing Held
CONTINUED BY AGREEMENT TO 5-5-11 AT 9:00 A.M. /S/ JUDGE JONES
Scheduled For: 31-Mar-2011; 9:00 AM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence

Disposition Hearing Scheduled
Scheduled For: 05-May-2011; 9:00 AM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence

05-May-2011 Hearing Held

CONTINUED TO 05-23-2011 AT 9:00 AM FOR DISPOSITION. SO ORDERED /S/ JUDGE SAMUEL C
JONES

Scheduled For: 05-May-2011; 9:00 AM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence

Disposition Hearing Scheduled
Scheduled For: 23-May-2011; 9:00 AM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division L.awrence

Qﬁwﬁ?u« Q@’& &uc\/Q/éoH 1:°0QMQ @S {\Fé
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Report: CZR0026

© -’ N

3STH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT Date: 21-Mar-2011
LAWRENCE Time: 9:02:15AM
CIRCUIT COURT DOCKET SHEET Page: 2

Case continued from previous page.

11LW-CR00020 STV TENA CADY Security Level: 1 Public

06-Jan-2011

13-Jan-2011
25-Jan-2011

10-Feb-2011
10-Mar-2011

18-Mar-2011

Yo lk &/244/

Hearing Held

STATE APPEARS BY ASSISTANT PROSECUTING ATTORNEY SAM REED. DEFENDANT
APPEARS IN PERSON. DEFENDANT IS FURNISHED COPY OF COMPLAINT. CONCERNING THE
FELONY COMPLAINT: DEFENDANT IS FORMALLY ARRAIGNED AND DEFENDANT PLEADS NOT

GUILTY. CAUSE SET FOR DISPOSITION ON 02-10-2011. SO ORDERED /S/ JUDGE SAMUEL C
JONES

Scheduled For: 06-Jan-2011; 9:00 AM; SAMUEL C JONES: Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence

Disposition Hearing Scheduied
Scheduled For: 10-Feb-2011; 9:00 AM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence

OCN Filed

Judge/Clerk - Note
CORRESPONDENCE FROM PUBLIC DEFENDER THAT DEFENDANT DOES NOT QUALIFY FILED.

Hearing Held

DEFENDANT APPEARS IN PERSON. CONTINUE TO 03-10-2011 FOR APPEARANCE BY
COUNSEL. SO ORDERED /S/ JUDGE SAMUEL C JONES
Scheduled For: 10-Feb-2011: 9:00 AM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence

Disposition Hearing Scheduled
Scheduled For: 10-Mar-2011; 9:00 AM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence

Hearing Held

DEFENDANT APPEARS. DEFENDANT TO FILE PUBLIC DEFENDER APPLICATION. CONTINUE
TO 03-31-2011. SO ORDERED /S/ JUDGE SAMUEL C JONES

Scheduled For: 10-Mar-2011; 9:00 AM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence

Disposition Hearing Scheduled
Scheduled For: 31-Mar-2011; 9:00 AM: SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence

Entry of Appearance Filed
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE filed

FO";igf: iiil\QLESGOPPELT 9 ,(_,,a;/%al( Gt e,
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“ Report: CZR0026
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39TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT Date: 10-Feb-2011
LAWRENCE Time: 11:24:40AM
CIRCUIT COURT DOCKET SHEET Page: 2
Case continued from previous page.
11LW-CR00020 ST V TENA CADY Security Level: 1 Public
06-Jan-2011 Hearing Held
STATE APPEARS BY ASSISTANT PROSECUTING ATTORNEY SAM REED. DEFENDANT
APPEARS IN PERSON. DEFENDANT IS FURNISHED COPY OF COMPLAINT. CONCERNING THE
FELONY COMPLAINT: DEFENDANT IS FORMALLY ARRAIGNED AND DEFENDANT PLEADS NOT
GUILTY. CAUSE SET FOR DISPOSITION ON 02-10-2011. SO ORDERED /S/ JUDGE SAMUEL C
JONES
Scheduled For: 06-Jan-2011; 9:00 AM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence
Disposition Hearing Scheduled
Scheduled For: 10-Feb-2011; 9:00 AM; SAMUEL C JONES: Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence
13-Jan-2011 OCN Filed
25-Jan-2011 Judge/Clerk - Note
CORRESPONDENCE FROM PUBLIC DEFENDER THAT DEFENDANT DOES NOT QUALIFY FILED.
10-Feb-2011 Hearing Held

0'3/10%( (

DEFENDANT APPEARS IN PERSON. CONTINUE TO 03-10-2011 FOR APPEARANCE BY
COUNSEL. SO ORDERED /S/ JUDGE SAMUEL C JONES

Scheduled For: 10-Feb-2011; 9:00 AM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence

Disposition Hearing Scheduled
Scheduled For: 10-Mar-2011; 9:00 AM; SAMUEL C JONES; Setting: 0; Associate Division Lawrence
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FILED
STEVEN W. KAHRE

DEC 30 2010
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LAWRENCE COUNTY

ASSOCIATE COURT CIRCUIT CLERK
WRENCE COUNTY, MO

STATE OF MISSOURI )

Plaintiff, )

) 11110+ (00020
) Case No. (OO0

TENA CADY ) /LLO
DOB: 12/31/1958 )
White / Female )
SSN: ) PA File No. 109021304

Defendant, )

COMPLAINT

The Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County, State of Missouri, charges the defendant
in violation of Section 195.211, RSMo, committed the class B felony of attempt to manufacture a
controlled substance, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or
about October 20, 2010, in the County of Lawrence, State of Missouri, the defendant, acting
alone or in concert with another, attempted to manufacture more than 5 grams of marijuana, a
controlled substance, by growing it, and that such conduct was a substantial step toward the
commission of the crime of manufacturing or producing a controlled substance, and was done for
the purpose of manufacturing or producing a controlled substance.
Charge Code 32465 63.0

/

/Gﬁ A. Troxell
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
MO Bar No 53032

Gary A. Troxell, Assistant Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County Missouri, says that the
facts stated in the above information are true according to his best information and belief,

Sworn and subscribed before me this 3 day of December, 2010

Lo AN Ay
LALAMA, A INGEF AR
Clerk of the Circuit Court
Associate Division )

By{ll" Ll s :
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MISSOURI STATE HIGHWAY PATR&
PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

STATE OF MISSOURI } MISSOURI STATE HIGHWAY PATROL
COUNTY OF LAWRENCE } CAD#:10201001268
OCN#:

I, K.J. Rutledge, knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state
that the facts contained herein are true.

1. I have probable cause to believe that, the below listed offender has committed the offense(s)
of. 195.211/3246563.0 -Dist/ Del/ Manuf. Controlled Substance

Name:  sundaaghy, Tena D. DOB: 12/31/58
Address: 6464 Lawrence 1200 S'S'N‘—
Ash Grove, MO,

2. The facts that support a finding of probable cause to believe crime(s) was/were committed and
that the accused committed the crime(s) are as follows: On Wednesday, October 20, 2010, at
approximately 2200 hours, I initiated a knock and talk type investigation at 6464
Lawrence 1200 incident to receiving information the owners at that address were
involved in drug activity. Upon my arrival I pulled up to a large metal shop building. As
I exited my car I could smell a strong chemical odor which I associated with the
manufacture of methamphetamine. I knocked on the door to the shop building and asked,
"Joe are you in there?" A voice responded, "Right here." 1identified myself and asked
the subject to step outside. Upon doing so, I could hear the scurry of feet and realized the
subject was running away. Believing the existence of exigent circumstance, I opened the
shop door in an effort to secure the site and prevent the destruction of evidence. Once
inside I was overwhelmed by a strong chemical odor and saw chemicals that I
immediately recognized as components of a methamphetamine laboratory. After the
arrest of the fleeing subject, Dennis G. Grider Jr., the property owner, Tena D. Cady
returned home. At approximately 2325 hours I told Mrs. Cady she was under arrest and
informed her of her Miranda rights. After having been informed of her rights, Mrs. Cady
admitted knowledge of the marijuana plants which she stated were being teneded to by
her husband "Joe". Shortly after Mrs. Cady's arrival, Cpl. D.E. Heil #1258, a narcotics
investigator assigned to the Division of Drug and Crime Control, arrived. Cpl. Heil
interviewed Mrs. Cady and obtained written consent from each, Mrs. Cady and her two
sons, to search the residence, shop building and surrounding property. During the
consensual search of the property, we discovered a methamphetamine manufacturing
operation in the shop building consisting of the following components: Coleman fuel,
Acetone, Heet, an active Anhydrous Ammonia generator, four containers of pill wash,
four boxes of pseudoephedrine pills, two packs of dry ice, lithium batteries, six bags of
ammonium sulfate, two hot plates, four cans of ether, two bottles of drain opener, a large
quantity of small plastic bags, four bottles of rubbing alcohol, plastic hose, clear baking
dishes, two glass pipes with methampehtamine residue and miscelaneous pills. We also
located 33 marijuana plants being cultivated in a garden adjacent the shop building.
Evidence specific to Mrs. Cady's involvement with marijuana was identified during the
search of the residence when Mrs. Cady led Cpl. Heil to locations within her home wher
she had secreted marijuana. Furthermore, Mrs. Cady admitted regular use of the drug.

REC'D FEB §7 201
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SSOURI STATE HIGHWAY PATRbf
PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

[ 1 believe the defendant will not appear in court to respond to a criminal summons or poses a
danger to the community because:

K 9 RNM@V\ 10/21/2010

Trooper K.J. Rutledge #690 Date
Troop D '

3131 E. Kearney

Springfield, MO 65803

(417) 895-6868

E@EHWE“
0CT 28 2010 |!
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- : STEVEN W. KAHRE
MAR 18 201

GIRCUIT CLERK
IN THE ASSOCIATE CIRCUIT COURT OF LAWRENCE CO RENGE COUNTY, MO
STATE OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURJI, ) Cause No. 11LW-CR00020

Plaintiff )
) Division No.
V. )
)
TENA D. CADY, )
Defendant )
)
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Undersigned counsel hereby requests the Clerk to enter counsel's appearance of record in

the above-captioned cause pursuant to Chapter 600, RSMO.
Respecttully submitted,

!':,, ,///’[//’ - /’17 - —/—
Charles Oppelt, Mo Bar No. 56826
Attorney for Defendant
115 Lincoln Street
Carthage, MO 64836
Phone: CARTHAGE: 417-359-8489
JOPLIN: 417-627-0668
Fax: 417-359-8490

E-Mail: Charles.Oppelt@mspd.mo.gov

Certificate of Service

[ certify that a true copy of the above and foregoing was served on all partieg b regular
US Mail, postage prepaid, to their address of record, all on this / Z day ot%

201_(

Charles df)pelt
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IN THE CIRCIEIT COURT OF LAWRENCE COUNTY, MISSOURI

DIVISION II
STATE OF MISSOURI, - Plaintiff, |
c/ Case No.(s) / / [,LU . CLVOOOZO
\ :’ A ’ a 74 ,Defendant.

Arraignment / Judgment

( State appears by Prosecuting Attorney / Assistant-ProseeutitigAttorney
( &y Defendant appears in person (in-custedy-of-Strerif-mndfer-byattorney

( Defendant is furnished copy of (Information) (Complaint) (Appl. for Public Defender).

() Defendant is advised of rights to counsel, to jury trial and to remain silent and defendant acknowl-
edges understanding the nature of the charge(s) and punishment(s).

( ) Defendant knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily executes and files a written waiver of counsel.
( oncerning the misdemeanor information/fclonz complaint:

( & Defendant is formally arraigned, or

( ) Defendant waives formal arraignment and reading of the information, and

( %dant pleads (guilty) (not guilty).
( ) Bond previously posted to remain in force and effect.

( ) Defendant, being unable to post bond of $ is remanded to Sheriff’s custody.

( ) Court approves following bond conditions:

(C)Cause set for (disposition) (trial) (preliminary examination) on (O FQ&? \\
——

( ) State requests leave to file amended information charging defendant with offense(s) of

Victim statement (submitted) (waived). Leave (granted) (denied). ( )Amended information filed.

%ﬂceming the amended information:

( ) Defendant is formally arraigned, or
( ) Defendant waives formal arraignment and reading of the amended information,and

( ) Defendant pleads (guilty) (not guilty).

Date




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LAWRENCE COUNTY

ASSOCIATE COURT
STATE OF MISSOURI )
Plaintiff, ) ~ L

vs. ) = %

) Case No. 11LW-CR00020 o

TENA CADY ) s 2
DOB: 12/31/1958 ) = 32
White / Female ) <
SSN: ) PAFile No. 109021304 2 av

Defendant, ) = =

o

AMENDED COMPLAINT W -

COUNT: I

The Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County, State of Missouri, charges the defendant in
violation of Section 195.211, RSMo, committed the class B felony of attempt to manufacture a
controlled substance, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.01 1, RSMo, in that on or
about October 20, 2010, in the County of Lawrence, State of Missouri, the defendant, acting
alone or in concert with another, attempted to manufacture more than S grams of marijuana, a
controlled substance, by growing it, and that such conduct was a substantial step toward the
commission of the crime of manufacturing or producing a controlled substance, and was done for
the purpose of manufacturing or producing a controlled substance. Charge Code 3246563.0

COUNT: 11
The Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County, State of Missouri, charges the defendant in
violation of Section 195.211, RSMo, committed the class B felony of attempt to manufacture a
controlled substance, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.01 1, RSMo, in that on or
about October 20, 2010, in the County of Lawrence, State of Missouri, the defendant attempted to
manufacture methamphetamine, a controlled substance, by possessing coleman fuel, acetone,
heet, four boxes of pseudoephedrine pills, two packs of dry ice, lithium batteries, ammonium
sulfate, ether, drain opener, and plastic tubing, and that such conduct was a substantial step
toward the commission of the crime of manufacturing or producing a controlled substance, and
was done for the purpose of manufacturing or producing a controlled substance.

Charge Code 3246599.0
&%

Don Trotter
Prosecuting Attorney
MO Bar No 53605

Don Trotter, Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County Missouri, says that the facts stated in the
above information are true according to his best information and belief.

Sworn and subscribed before me this [4 day of June, 2011

Clerk of the Circuit Court
Associate Divisi

By:

60





